Lessons can be drawn from these figures for the generation of Transport Scenarios for SCENES 2020.
The PRIMES GDP 2020 forecasts are being used as proxy for "disposable income" so are in line with
broad past trends for most of the major European countries at least (the GDP rates are typically in the
range of 2-3% per annum).  The splitting of car costs into "all motoring" and "petrol / oil" allows
differential growth rates to be applied in the model.  Business car travel in the model is based on "all
motoring" costs, whilst leisure comprises only "out of pocket" expenses, which in this case is "petrol /
oil".  For leisure, the other costs are regarded as essentially sunk costs – they are implied in the car

SCENES final report

77

ownership forecasts, and once a car is bought, the ‘out of pocket’ expenses are what typically governs
mode choice etc.

The key issue in any Transport Cost scenario is the extent to which transport costs rise in relation to
the growth in incomes.  The previous SCENES 2010 CTP Transport Scenarios, which generally
reflected the previous Pilot SEA Transport Scenarios are reproduced below in Table 8.4.  Also shown
is the UK 1974-94 (i.e. pre escalator) trend for comparison:

Table 8.4 Transport cost Scenarios for CTP SCENES runs (% per annum, 1995-2010)

Transport Mode Reference Scenario /
Scenario Tendanciel

Scenario
‘Radical’

Scenario
‘Voluntariste’

UK 1974-94

Car +1.0% +2.5% +1.5% -.39%1

 -.07%2

Local bus +1.0% -0.5% -1.0% +2.48%
Long distance coach -1.0% -0.5% -0.5% +2.20%
Rail – conventional +1.0% +0.5% +0.75% +1.95%
Rail – high speed +1.0% -0.5% -0.75% NA
Air -0.5% +0.5% +0% NA

1 – Petrol and oil only

2 – All motoring costs

These CTP Scenarios show a major shift in favour of the public transport modes compared to the UK
20 year trend discussed above.  Unfortunately comparable data for other countries is unavailable  at
this stage – in particular it is likely that some other countries, with a stronger tradition of public
subsidy, have maybe not seen such high growth in public transport charges.  There is however, no real
reason to believe that most other countries have not seem similar patterns of car costs over this period.

A further issue is the political acceptability of fuel prices increasing at above inflation rates over a